RESOLUTION NO. 1192

RESOLUTION DIRECTING PERFORMANCE BY SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY ON WATER AVENUE

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany, that the Southern Pacific Railroad Company be directing to forthwith perform the following acts:

- (1) Abandon all railroad tracks situated on Water Avenue between Baker Street and Washington Street, which tracks are under the ownership of Southern Pacific Railroad Company.
- (2) Dedicate to the public for street purposes, that property owned by Southern Pacific Railroad Company between Baker and Lyon Streets, constituting an extension of Water Avenue, and any property owned by Southern Pacific Railroad Company lying between Ferry Street and Washington Street which would constitute an extension of Water Avenue.
- (3) To remove all tracks and ties along the North property line of Water Avenue between Washington Street and Baker Street.
- (4) To repair all of the area on Water Avenue from which tracks are removed or abandoned, with suitable hard surfacing of an asphaltic concrete type in a manner acceptable to the City of Albany.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forthwith forwarded to Southern Pacific Railroad Company and request that the work above directed be undertaken immediately and that any and all agreements necessary to carry out the work be executed in not more than sixty (60) days from the date of this resolution.

DATED this 9th day of July, 1969.

Wayor Japp

ATTEST: